

No. 25-807

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al.,
Plaintiffs – Appellees,
v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,
Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington,
No. 2:25-cv-127

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF FORMER UNITED STATES
ATTORNEY GENERAL EDWIN MEESE III IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

Joseph M. Nixon
Public Interest Legal Foundation, Inc.
107 S. West Street, Ste 700
Alexandria, VA 22314
Tel: (703) 745-5870
jnixon@publicinterestlegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Executive Order More Closely Adheres to the Original Meaning of the Citizenship Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.	3
A. The Civil Rights Act of 1866 Clarifies the Intent of the Citizenship Clause	3
B. Legislative Debates Demonstrate That Birthright Citizenship Was Not Universal	6
II. Birthright Citizenship Requires Full Political Jurisdiction.....	9
A. Territorial vs. Political Jurisdiction	9
B. Historical Exclusion from Birthright Citizenship..	12
III. Supreme Court Precedent Does Not Support Universal Birthright Citizenship.....	14
A. <i>The Slaughterhouse Cases</i> and <i>Elk v. Wilkins</i>	15
B. Misinterpretation of <i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i>	16
C. Historical and Legal Consensus Post- <i>Wong Kim Ark</i>	18
IV. The Executive Order Preserves the Integrity of American Citizenship	20
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898)	14,16, 17
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884)	11,12,15, 16
<i>The Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1872).....	15, 22

United States Constitution

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	3, 22
-----------------------------------	-------

Statutes

Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, Apr. 18, 1961, 23 U.S.T. 3227.....	12
Civil Rights Act of 1866, ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27 (1866)	3,4,5,10, 22

Other Authorities

Congressional Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess., 2890 (May 30, 1866) 4,5,6, 7	
Exec. Order No. 14160, Protecting the Meaning and Value of American Citizenship (Jan. 20, 2025).....	1,2, 20
Richard W. Flournoy, Jr., Dual Nationality and Election, 30 Yale L. J. 545, 552 (1921).....	8
Jon Freer, <i>Birthright Citizenship in the United States: A Global Comparison</i> , CENTER FOR IMMIGRATION STUDIES, https://cis.org/Report/Birthright-Citizenship-United-States ..	21, 23
Amy Swearer, The Citizenship Clause’s Original Meaning and What It Means Today, https://www.heritage.org/immigration/ report/the-citizenship-clauses-original-meaning-and-what-it- means-today	4,8,10,13,18, 19

Amy Swearer, The Political Case for Confining Birthright Citizenship to Its Original Meaning, <https://www.heritage.org/the-constitution/report/the-political-case-confining-birthright-citizenship-its-original-meaning>..... 21

Hans von Spakovsky, Birthright Citizenship, A Fundamental Misunderstanding of the 14th Amendment, <https://www.foxnews.com/opinion/birthright-citizenship-a-fundamental-misunderstanding-of-the-14th-amendment>..... 5, 19

Charles J. Patrick, Decoding the Fourteenth Amendment’s Citizenship Clause: Unlawful Immigrants, Allegiance, Personal Subjection, and the Law, 51 Washburn Law J. 211 (2011) 9
